August 23, 2016

Dear The Honorable Nikki Haley,

I am writing this letter as a final attempt to obtain closure to SLED Case #: 70-15-0132. | found images
on our marital computer and provided my father, a retired Virginia State Trooper, with a flash drive
containing a copy of the images. My father forwarded the flash drive to the authorities in the State of
Virginia for assistance. Please refer to the letter from the Commonwealth of Virginia in the attached
documents. You will note, that in the second paragraph of the letter, the special agent states “It was
apparent it contained child pornography.” The flash drive was sent by the Captain of the Bureau of
Criminal Investigation to SLED in Columbia, South Carolina. The investigation proceeded and the
documents have been provided as an attachment to this letter.

Todd Cox, Major Crimes Detective, in Conway, South Carolina, notified me via a phone call that the case
was closed after discussing with the Solicitor’s Office and that | could receive a copy of the report via the
Freedom of Information Act. | asked him why they were not going to look further into my husband’s
behavior based on the evidence found. Todd Cox stated that they could not prove that my husband is
the person who performed the searches. | again asked why the case was just being closed with no
further investigation and he would not answer my question. He said, “l know it's immoral.” | followed
up with the Conway Police recently looking for an answer to my question and have had no explanation.

I searched child pornography laws in South Carolina and see that you have had extensive involvement in
the proactive movement to delineate what is, and what is not, deemed child pornography. Itis no
longer just videos of children being involved in the act, but even still pictures deemed to be used for
personal pleasure.

Governor Haley, | am pleading for help. | just want to know why this case was closed with no further
investigation into the internet behavior of Gregory Martel. Why is the evidence obtained not probable
cause to investigate further? Please refer to the search terms that were used in his internet search for
pleasure. He searched for teens and also for 14-16 year old teens. We have joint custody of our two
very young children and they don’t need to be exposed to such immoral behavior. | know Greg did this,
I have emails from him referencing his internet activity. | know that this is not urgent to the police
because at this time no one is being harmed, however, it is urgent to me. 1 am responsible for two small
children and their wellbeing. | know he is probably still doing it. As Mark Bonner said, “Once people do
this, they always do this.” Greg works at Coastal Carolina University and is surrounded by teenagers all
day. | first and foremost look out for my own children, but then | also have a responsibility to all the
parents who send their children to CCU for education. | trust in you and that you will help me find the
solution to this case.

| would be so grateful for your assistance in this matter. | have provided you with a copy of all the
documents | have for your reference. Please feel free to contact me and help me resolve this matter.

Respectfully yours with sincere gratitude,

TS B

Samantha Martel
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HORRY COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Dedicated to Providing Comprehensive, Quality Law Enforcement

2560 North Main Street, Suite 7 — Conway, SC 29526 - Tel: 843-915-5350

Report of Investigation

Detective Todd F. Cox

Case No: 15069801

Offense: Possession of Child Pornography
Date: July 28, 2015

Suspect: MEEEREERENER
Location: 162 Pinfeather Trail Myrtle Beach, SC 20579
Victim: State of South Carolina

On July 28, 2015 Detective Todd F. Cox of the Horry County Police Department —
Major Crime Section was assigned to investigate a Possession of Child Pomography case. One
Samantha Anne Martel (DOB: 08/08/1979), stated that her estranged husband, identified as one
S h:d downloaded multiple images of naked children on
their marital computer. She discovered the images through the use of data recovery software that
she utilized on the computer in January 2015. Ms. Martel forwarded a thumb drive containing
the images to her father, identified as one Rick Morris, who is a retired Virginia State Trooper.
Mr. Morris utilized his connections at the Virginia State Police to have the thumb drive
examined by that agency’s High Tech Crimes unit, at which point “it was apparent it contained
child pomography”. The thumb drive was then forwarded to the South Carolina Law

Enforcement Division, who in turn forwarded it to the Horry County Police Department for

investigation.




Ms. Martel voluntarily relinquished the computer in question (Gateway Model —
MFATXPNT NMZ 500SE, Serial# 0028128370), to Detective Cox on July 28, 2015. On August
6, 2015 Detective Cox presented a search warrant affidavit to Magistrate Aaron Butler seeking a
search warrant for forensic analysis of the computer’s hard drive. Judge Butler found that
probable cause existed for such a search to be conducted; he issues a search warrant on that date.
The computer was submitted to the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division — Computer
Crimes Unit with a request that the appropriate forensic analysis be conducted.

Senior Agent Michael Lynch of the South Carolina law Enforcement Division conducted
the requested analysis, which indicated the following facts: The computer hard drive reflected
the photos provided to law enforcement on the thumb drive, a small number of those photos
could be construed as child pomography. Those images appeared to have been obtained through
internet searches for teen pomography websites, which have a disclaimer on their homepages
that states that all models are of legal age. Lastly, the recovery software altered the metadata in
that it changed the file paths to the recovery date, thus all files showed that they were
downloaded on January 10, 2015,

In consideration of the sensitive nature of a case such as this, Detective Cox conferred
with Assistant Monica Wooten of the 15% Circuit Solicitor’s Office. Upon doing so they
concurred that the case was not prosecutable. Based upon this conclusion, the status of the

investigation is Exceptionally Cleared — No Prosecution.

o=l

“ Detective Todd F. Cox : ;%gte ’




SouLn varolna computer Crime Center
Forensic Imaging Worksheet

CASE #: 7015-0132 LOCATION OF EXAM: SCCCC Lab

ITEM #: 001 DRIVE# 1 DATE: September 1, 2015
ITEM |NFORMAT|0N TOWER i DESKTOP | LAPTOP OTHER SPECIFY

X [] L]
ITEM MAKE ITEM MODEL ITEM SERIAL NUMBER
Gateway Desktop 0028128370

Current Date item Date Current Time ltem Time Item Time Difference

9/1/2015 9/1/2015 0920 0840 40 min

Date and Time [|_] BIOS Key F1 L]F2 F10 [JDEL [ |Other—
Access Method| [ | Bootable CD/USB Drive

DRIVE INFORMATION

DRIVE 1 TYPE: XISATA []IDE LJUSB []SCS| []OTHER -

Make & Model: { Maxtor | Capacity: | 20 GB

Serial Number: | BILS5F7E

Jumper Setting] N/A | Jumper moved to: | N/a | Imaging Station

. | 81

Network Share:| \EMC1\Store3\Lynch\7015-0132\Item 1 Gateway Tower HDD 20GB

Write Protection: | [ | Hardware UltraDock V3 (X Software  FastBloc

Image Software: | EnCase 6.18.0.59 Image Password: | 70150117

Compression: IZ Max I:I Standard |:| None

Segment Size: |[_] 640 MB @ 1490 MB I:l Other —

Forensic Hash Values: . ] Acquisition . { Verification . J Match [ | Other —

DRIVE 2 TYPE: []JSATA [JIDE []USB L]SCSI []OTHER -

Make & Model: | Capacity: |

Serial Number:

Jumper Setting: Jumper moved to: Imaging Station:
Network Share: .

Write Protection: Hardware UltraDock V4 (<] Software WriteBlocker XP
Image Software: | EnCase 6.18.0.59 Image Password:

Compression: [E Max [ ] Standard |:| None

Segment Size: | ] 640 MB . J 1490 MB [ | Other —

Forensic Hash Values: EAchISItlon X Verification [X] Match | Other -

Additional Notes: Device

Name Item 1 Gateway Tower HDD 20GB

Actual Date  09/01/15 09:49:23AM

Target Date  09/01/15 09:49:23AM

File Path X:\Lynch\7015-0132\Item 1 Gateway Tower HDD 20GB\B1L85F7E.E01
Case Number 7015-0132-1

Evidence Number  BI1L85F7E

Examiner Name Michael Lynch

Label WTO051 2B

CCU00s




WVILUCL vLurnrll

Drive Type  Fixed

File Integrity Completely Verified, 0 Errors

Acquisition MD5 e40a781d3c6fce33ab35641fe97d8785
Verification MD3  e40a781d3c6fce33ab35641f97d8785
GUID e7ec6acd9617564d9175fa0f0819cibs

EnCase Version 6.18

System Version Windows 7

Image Acquired by: Michael Lynch

CCUO005

Completed: September 1, 2015




Case Report Number: 15069801-001

Case Report Number
Subject

NCIC Inquiry
NCIC Eniered
Subject identified
Subject Located
Disposition
Entered On
Entered By
Reported Cn
Reporting Officer
Reporting Agency

Report Type
Assisted By

Occurred On (Date and
Time)

Or Between (Date and
Time)

Dispatched Date/Time
Arrived Date/Time
Departed Date/Time
Location

Clearance Basis

Exceptional Clearance Date

Narrative

15069801-001

PPORN -
PORNOGRAPHY

Yes

Yes

Active

7/29/2015 8:44:02 AM
Cox, Todd Francis
7/28/2015

Cox, Todd Francis

HORRY COUNTY
POLICE

Saturday 2/21/2015
12:00:00 PM

2015-07-28709:38:46.187

2015-07-28709:39:07.23
162 PINFEATHER TRL

HORRY COUNTY POLICE

Csz MYRTLE BEACH, SC
28579

Location Name

Verification Verified
Verification Level

Jurisdiction 06

Grid 6
Sector 06

Map

Census/Geo Code
Tract/Geo Indicator
Call Source
Related Casas
Means

Other Means
Motives

Oiher Motives
Vehicle Activity
Direction Vehicle Traveling
Cross Street
Notified

On or about February 21, 2015 one Samantha Marte! located potential child pornography that had likely been downloaded

by her estranged husband, whom she identified as one
ModeR# MFATXPNT NMZ 500SE, Serial# 0028128370

SapmResliRE. Ti\c computer in question, & gateway

was refinquished to the Horry County Police Department as

evidence in the case; said computer will be transferred to SLED for forensic analysis. Said incident occurred at the
marital home located at 162 Pinfeather trait in the Myrtle Beach section of Horry County. The status of the case is Active.

Printed 1/7/2016 2:04 PM

Page 10of 4



Case Repoit Number: 15069801-001

HORRY COUNTY POLICE

Offense Obscene / Disseminating Hate/Bias None (No Bias)

harmful material or Spacif

exhibiting harmful P ny .

performance to minors Special Circumstancs
Code Saction Domestic Violence No
IBR Code 370 Premises Entered
IBR Group A Entry
Crime Against Society Using Unknown
UCR Hierarchy 26 Weapons
Location Type Residence/Home Criminal Activity Possessing/Concealing
Second Location Type Type Security
Complated Yes Tools
Attempted To Burn Property

R 1 5
Subject Status
, Alias ;
Aleri(s)
Address Type | Address CcsZ & County Country Location #
H - Home Crusade Circle Conway, SC
29526
' Phone Type l Phone Number

M - Mobile (D
Phone Type Phone Nutnber

Email Address

Printed 1/7/2016 2:04 FM
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Case Report Number; 15069801-001

HORRY COUNTY POLICE

Sex Male Testh
Race _ Build
Ethnicity Not Hispanic or Latino Height
DOB Ja Weight
Age L Resident This Jurisdiction
Eye Color POB
Hair Color DLN
Hair Style DL State
Hair Lengih DL Couniry
Facizl Hair SSN
Complexion
- SMT | Location | Description |
Attire MO
Employer/School Other MO
Employer Address Habitual Offender
Employer CSZ Status
Occupation/Grade
Notes
Entity Type Complainant
' Alias ‘
Alerts
Address Type Address CsZ County Country Location #
H - Home 162 Pinfeather Trail Myrtle Beach,
8C 29579

Printed 1/7/2016 2:04 PM

Page 3of 4




Case Report Number: 15069801-001

' Phone Type | Phone Number }
| M - Mobile (757) 894-1440
Phone Type ,r Phone Number

| Email Address

Sex Female Resident

Race White POB

Ethnicity Not Hispanic or Latino DLN

DOB DL State

Age DL Country

Eye Color SSN

Hair Color Attire

Facial Hair Employar/School

Comnplexion Employer Address

Height Employer CSZ

Weight Occupation/Grade
' Offender | Relationship j

Notes

Jurisdiction of Recovery

Printed 1/7/2016 2:04 PM

HORRY COUNTY POLICE

Page 4 of 4



coonatw. 5. sieve rianery @ OMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

Superintendent

DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE
1557 S. Military Highway, Chesapeake, Virginia 23320-2607

(757) 424-6850

{804) 674-2000

April 23, 2015

South Carolina Department of Public Safety
Computer Crimes Unit

Special Agent Michael Lynch, ICAC

1731 Bush River Road,

Columbia, South Carolina 29210

Re: Thumb Drive Containing Images of
Child Pornography

Dear Special Agent Lynch:

On February 21, 2015, Virginia State Police Special Agent C. S. Wade was contacted
by retired Trooper Rick Morris of 21562 Fox Grove Road, Parksley, Virginia. Mr. Morris
advised Wade that his daughter, Samantha Martel, of 162 Pinfeather Trail in Myrtle
Beach, South Carolina was going through a divorce and had located a large amount of
pornographic photographs on her laptop. Mr. Morris stated that the photographs were
of young females and that Mrs. Martel suspected that some of the girls may be
underage. Mrs. Martel believes these images were downloaded to her computer by her
husband. Mr. Morris advised Wade that his daughter had utilized software that she
purchased on the internet to retrieve the deleted photographs and had copied them to a
thumb drive. The thumb drive was mailed to Mr. Morris based on his previous law
enforcement experience. Mr. Morris, due to being retired, asked Wade if he could
review the photographs to determine if they were in fact child pornography.

Wade contacted a special agent with our High Tech Crimes unit and asked if he would
review the photographs to see if they were illegal. Once the thumb drive was reviewed
it was apparent it contained child pornography. At this point, it was decided to notify the
proper authorities in South Carolina due to the lack of our jurisdiction and for proper
investigation. Mrs. Martel was advised the lap top would be needed for analysis, and
would be contacted by the proper authorities in South Carolina.

Mrs. Martel asked for discretion when contacting her reference this information and can
be reached at (757) 894-1440.

A NATIONALLY ACCREDITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
TDD 1-800-553-3144

Lt. Colonel Robert B. Northern
Deputy Superintendent



If you have any questions, please contact Lieutenant Brian D. Olha at (757) 549-3203.

Respectiully,

G-/"-/A
#
i H-

Captain Timothy A. Reibel
Bureau of Criminal Investigation
Chesapeake Field Office

TAR/BDO/cr

A NATIONALLY ACCREDITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
TDD 1-800-553-3144



RECEIPT FOR PROPERTY

SLED CASE NUMBER

S.C. LAW ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

LOCATION OF FIRST TRANSFER

Signature of Person from whom Property is Obtained

Address (Include Zip Code)

O Owner
Other
Signature of Owner Voluntarily Submitting items_—_ ,
- . i
BE/R Hicnsel g s ;/T\_'_",—/—"'»TT;,?L«“—‘
Origin of Property - [N

Purpose for Which Obtained

ITEM# | QTY DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS
f H SroDice CoUmt T hurmbdens ; Blerk in Coloe RCE
Betioid Tom Virgieia Swde. Sl on /30 /2T
e | {-;.'_f' ToeneF S{";-'_—!:xi"‘-.c;f";
| Certify That [ Have Received The Adicles Listed Above
Date Name Signature
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ITEM# | DATE RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY PURPQSE OF CHANGE LOCATION OF
OF CUSTODY TRANSFER
Name Name — EBelfoesa, Suc
{ S3/a naiessel Lavetd | Ded .::/:-h'r- s NG TS AT
Signature 7 Signature & ! e
O ol |
ame — Name 4
Signature Signature
Name Name
Signature Signature
Name Name
Signature Signature

Form # CF-004 (Rev, B-30-06)
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EVIDENCE RECORD
INCIDENT TYPE: _Child Pornography CASE #: 15068921

VICTIM (S): State of SC

LAST NAME. FIRST NAME

susPECT(s): RMEMEIRRNING

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME

LOCATION ITEM (S) RECOVERED FROM: Martel, Samantha

DATE AND TIME RECOVERED: 07/28/15 13:35 OFFICER: Cox, Todd F. # 483

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME 2 BADGE #

T —
ITEM # DESCRIPTION

One Gateway CPU, Serial # 0028128370, Model # MFATXPNT NMZ 500SE.
"+ ONLY ITEM****

CHAIN OF CUSTODY:

[TEM # 1 DATE: 7/28/15 TIME: 13:35
RELINQUISHED BY: Martel, Samantha

PRINT: LAST NAME, FIRST NAME EIGNATURE
RECEIVED BY: Cox, Todd F.

PRINT: LAST NAME, FIRST NAME SIGNATURE

PURPOSE OF CHANGE: Transfer to law enforcement

ITEM # DATE: TIME:
RELINQUISHED BY:

PRINT: LAST NAME, FIRST NAME SIGNATURE
RECEIVED BY:

PRINT: LAST NAME, FIRST NAME SIGNATURE
PURPOSE OF CHANGE:
ITEM # DATE: TIME:
RELINQUISHED BY:

PRINT; LAST NAME, FIRST NAME SIGNATURE
RECEIVED BY:

PRINT; LAST NAME, FIRST NAME SIGNATURE

PURPOSE OF CHANGE:

WHITE - Records  YELLOW — Property & Evidence BLUE — Investigation  PINK — Customer / Recaipt
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Form Approved by
$.C. Attorney General
Section 17-13-160
March 15, 1978

If/"_
‘ STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA w

LCOUNTY OF HORRY. J AFFIDAVIT

Personally appear before me, one Detective Todd F. Cox who, being duly swom,
says that there is probable cause to believe that certain property subject to seizure under
provisions of Section 17-13-140, 1976 Code of Laws of South Carolina, as amended, is
located on the following premises in this County:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SOUGHT

As a result of the execution of this search warrant, a search for any and all saved,
archived or deleted data including but not limited to email, ledgers, lists, chat logs,
records, documents videos or photographs taken from, derived from or contained in the

computer components and storage media described in the above listed systems or devices
seized pertaining to this investigation.

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES (PERSON, PLACE OR THING)
TO BE SEARCHED

Any and all electronic data processing and storage devices, computer and
computer systems including central processing units, internal and peripheral storage
devices such as fixed disks, hard disks, floppy disk drives and diskettes, tape drives and
tapes, optical storage devices or other memory devices, peripheral input/output devices
such as keyboards, printers, video display monitors, optical readers and related
communication devices such as modems, together with system documentation, operating
logs and documentation software and instruction manuals, passwords and all other
information and material contained therein on all the above. Said items are believed to be
contained or stored in: one Gateway computer, Serial # 0028128370. Said item was
voluntarily relinquished to the Affiant by the lawful owner.



Form Approved by
3.C. Attorney General
Section 17-13-160
March 15, 1678

REASON FOR AFFIANT’S BELIEF THAT THE
PROPERTY SOUGHT IS ON THE SUBJECT PREMISES

On February 21, 2015 the Virginia State Police came into possession of 2 thumb
drive believed to contain pornographic images of children. Said thumb drive was sent to
them by one Samantha Anne Martel, who allegedly found the images on her home
computer in the Myrtle Beach area of South Carolina. Said thumb drive was transferred
to the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division, who in turn relinquished it to the Horry
County Police Department. The case was assigned to Detective Todd F. Cox {(Affiant) of
the Horry County Police Department — Major Crimes Section for additional investigation.
Upon the Affiant’s review of said thumb drives he was of the opinion that some of the
images contained therein were in fact child pornography. On July 28, 2015 Ms. Martel
met with the Affiant and relinquished the computer in question, which is a Gateway
desktop, Serial # 0028128370. Additionally, Ms. Martel provided a voluntary statement
in which she implicated her estranged husband, identified as one A IEINNSYNpIN
as the individual who searched for and downloaded said images. Based upon this
information it is the Affiant’s belief that the items sought are located within the item to be
searched, and probable cause exists to conduct such a search and seize any data deemed
to be of evidentiary value.

{
Sworn to and Subscribed before me J-{é;‘c
This_ $=_dayof W, 2015. % -
} Y TAFFIANT
W{LS. ) Address: 2560 N. Main Street

Signatdre of Judge Conway, SC 29526
Phone: (843) 915-8012




Form Approved by
5.C. Attorney General
Section 17-13-160
March 15, 1978

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF HORRY SEARCH WARRANT

TO ANY BONDED LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR COUNTY OR
OF THE MUNIPALITY OF HORRY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.

It appearing from the attached affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
certain property subject to seizure under provisions of Section 17-13-140, 1976 Code of Laws of
South Carolina, as amended, is located on the following premises:

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES (PERSON, PLACE OR THING)
TO BE SEARCHED

Any and all electronic data processing and storage devices, computer and computer
systems including central processing units, internal and peripheral storage devices
such as fixed disks, hard disks, floppy disk drives and diskettes, tape drives and
tapes, optical storage devices or other memory devices, peripheral input/output
devices such as keyboards, printers, video display monitors, optical readers and
related communication devices such as modems, together with system
documentation, operating logs and documentation software and instruction
manuals, passwords and all other information and material contained therein on all
the above. Said items are believed to be contained or stored in: one Gateway
computer, Serial # 0028128370. Said item was voluntarily relinquished to the
Affiant by the lawful owner.

Now, therefore, you are hereby authorized to search the subject premises for the property
described below, and to seize such property if found:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

As a result of the execution of this search warrant, a search for any and all saved,
archived or deleted data including but not limited to email, ledgers, lists, chat logs,
records, documents videos or photographs taken from, derived from or contained in
the computer components and storage media described in the above listed systems
or devices seized pertaining to this investigation.

This Search Warrant shall not be valid for more than ten days from the date of issuance.
A written inventory of all property seized pursuant to this ch Warrant shall be made to,




Form Approved by
3.C. Attomney General
Section 17-13-160
March 15, 1978

within ten days from the date of this warrant, such inventory to be signed by the officer executing
this warrant, and a copy of such inventory shall be furnished to the person whose premises are
searched if demand for such copy is made.

A copy of this Search Warrant shall be delivered to the person in charge of the premises
searched at the time of such search if practicable, and, if not, to such person as soon thereafter as
practicable; in the event the identity of the person in charge is not know or if such person cannot
be found after reasonable diligence in attempting to locate the person, a copy shall be attached to
a prominent place on such premises.

Horry County, South Carolina.

1%—»\?)” ¢ , 2015 Por—1s)

) ‘Signature of Judge

/D B e
(SN



Form Approved by
3.C. Attorncy General
Section 17-13-160
March 15, 1978

RETURN

Ireceived the attached Search Warrant on, %‘ / G / / 5 , and have executed it as
follows: [

On August _(7,2015 at__|(9 o’clock _jM.

I searched the premises described in the warrant and

1 left a copy of the warrant with._ [ smpufte T
A
Together with a receipt for the items seized.

The following is an inventory of property taken pursuant to the warrant: Due to the
exhaustive nature of a search such as this, an amended return will be submitted upon completion

of said process.

This inventory was made in the presence of 'Tr; [>T (- rf*)(

AND

1 swear that this Inventory is true and detailed account of all the property taken by me on
the warrant.

SWORN to before me this & % [Y P
Day of e S ,2015 3 v
VY, (Signature of Officer Exttuting Warrant)
R  as

Signature of Judge

-

ZD LS S S



South Carolina Computer Crime Center

1731 Bush River Road, Columbia, South Carolina

Telephone (803)896-7901 Fax (803)896-7940
Submitting Officer Narne: Lori Rabon COMPUTER FORENSICS LAB
Submitting Agency Name: Horry County PD Completion Date: 10-15-2015
Address: 2560 Main St. #7 5C3C Case Number: 7015-0132
City, State, Zip: Conway 5C 29526 Submitting Agency Case No.: 15069801

Code: 88/SE Subject's Name: (iSRG

This is an official repart of the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division Computer Crime Center Laboratory and is to be used in connection with an
official criminal Investigation. These examinations were conducted under your assurance that no previous examinations of evidence submitted in this
case have been or will be conducted by any other laboratory or agency.

Mark A. Keel, Chief
South Carolina Law Enforcement Division

ITEMS OF EVIDENCE:

Item 1 One Gateway Desktop/ Serial Number 0028128370
Hard Drive: Maxtor/ Serial Number BiL85F7E/ Size: 20 GB
RESULTS:
Items of interest found; see attached EnCase and IEF reports.

G"’f@f“

Michael W. Lynch
Computer Forensic Examiner




Parsed Search (Queries

Parsed Search Queries

Search: !
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Page 1 of 2

Record Search Term Search Engine Google Original Search Query URL

jbteens

Google

jbteens

hitp:/Awww google.com/search?
g=§b-r!eens&hI=en&gbv=2&gmd=ivns&ei=3hgﬂ'—
XJobdlOHegdh2mCAZsa=N&ns sm=12&as upl=440
4|CIIB734IQIQ!O17I710I406IESEI2-1.0.112l0§ug=;h+leensi
2ol=8ag|=1

jb teens

Googie

jpteens

htto:/fbdv. bidvertiser. comibidvertiser dbm?
pid=332356&bid=8214866RD=51&4DIF=1&bd ref v=i
3AMianarchology, orgfindex. php%3Fboard%:

3D44 0&tref=1&win name=null&docref=http./iwww oc
am/search?

bHieens&hl=en&obv=28prmd=ivns&ei=BhJiT-
XJobd0OHe8b2mCA&Sa=N&gs sm=128as upi=440

A101873419191017171014 0616561290 1 1210&0g=ib+teensé
Agi=&aol=1&isrand=2895515| sitoc=hitp%

3AJianarchology.orgfindex. pho%aAFboard%3044 0

teen-art

Google

teen-art

hittp-fiwww goonte comfsearch?a=tean-

art&bgg§=Seard1&hl=en&snume=hgagbv=2&gs Sm=

upl=98101129 2610113876181 7101010107 3513486/3-3.2.1.

og=teen-art&ao=faaoi=a-bC28agl=

10

teen art

Google

teen art

bttp./www cooale.com/search?

hizen&source=hpio=teen+artbbinG=Google+Search
2Bo0=teen+art&ag=fiagi=&zal=&0s sm=5Ras upl=t

38

[aibail teens

Gaogle

jailbait teens

bitp./iwww ooogle com/search?
hi=en&sourca=hp&biw=10038bih=51 9&o=jailbait+tee

nG=Google+Search&og= aiibait+teens&ao=i&agisgan

sm=s&os_upl=93291178751011929711814 81211011 2I0I8

5914-1.4 11610

39

jarbait

Google

jailbali

htto:/iwww. google com/search?
hizen&sourca=hp&biw=1 003&bih=619&u=jailbait&btn

ogle+SaarchEog=iaiibaitEao={Sagi=06&50|=8as sm:=
uo!=528117853:0110906I81310101010118911434417-2 113

56

petite teen

Google

hitp:/iwww gooale comiseanch?
hl=en&source=hg&g=getite+teert&b;nG=§gggle+§ea

p=f&oo=4&aaqi=

s7

try teens

Google

htto: Mwww gosodle comisearch?
hI=gn&sourca=hgag=1g+gens&b1n§=§ooule+Sg§m

{1&og=&aniz

&8

cum on it jailbait

Google

hito:/fwww gooale. com/search?o=cum+on+it+ial baitd

&8

monique mystique
teen

Google

manigue mystique teen

hitp:/www ooonle.com/search?
g=mcnIgue+mgsﬁuue+teen&hl:en&ubv=2&gmd=ivn;

=PASITE3IGs030AGEMCWC AR sa=N&oa=monious+n

uerteenBag=tianiz&aal=8ys sm=12&as upl=3734)k
5719151510141010121 9121 812-11110

&0

cum on it jailbait

Google

bittp:/iwww.ooogle.com/seanch?

g=|:um+nn+'rl+gaIlbalt&hlsen&gbwz&gmu=lm§fd&e=.=

AbsDEXe00HnM2BCASstart=10&sa=N

63

double teamed
teens free clips keri

Google

doubie teamed teens frae clips keri

bttp:/fwww doogle comisearch?

g=doub|g+beamad+tgens+freg+c!igs+keri&hl=gn&gbw
md=ivns&eE=FBhi'l'4ngEng§IngDQA&sa=N&gs 1
&gs_uol=69531176251012032€134)34111201210157 B137 08
5111 110&ooz=double+teamed+teens+tras+clips+her

Sagi=&aal=1

65

male jallbait cum on
it jailbait

http.//assets newsinc.comAzunchers/20120205/thumt

uncherS htmi?
wid=7830&cid=507 &freswheel=80115&sitesectionsde
ostin_ullbrary.comfindex php?

a=ma|e+!allbait+mm+on+il+!ailhait&sa=x

€6

next door neighbor
teen

Google

hitp:/iwww ooogle comisearch?

g=next+door+neighbor#teen&hizendabv=2&pmd=ut
3Ftarget%30htto%253A%252F %
252Fwww.mynextdoomaighbor.net%25 2F photo%252

mystigue-for-girls-teen-Impressions%26source%
3DsignUp%26cinse%3n0

&7

double teamed
teens free clips

Google

double teamed teens frea clips

http.fwww.coog a.com/search?
g=doub1e+teamedﬂeens+lree+cligs&h1=en&gbv=2&g

yns&ei=FBhT420D6ryDoGtnd TDCA&sa=NEo=doub
dHeenstfree+clipsfag={8agi=8aql=18g8 sm=12,

medtieenstiree+clipshag=fiagi=Gaqgl=18gs smn=12
DI=6853147625|0120328134134111201210157 B1370510.1.3.

1110

68

double teamed
teens free clips keri

Google

http./iwww google com/search?
g=dnubleﬂeamedﬂeen5+free+cligs+kgﬁ&hl=en§gbm

md=ivnsgel=FBhiT420D6r/0qGIpdTDCASsa=NEqs |
[&ns upl=685311762510120328:34134111201210157 81370

5 1 1l1110&0g=double+icamed+teens+ira

79

double feamed
teens fres clips kerl

Googie

double taamed teens free clips ker|

hitp:/iwww google com/search?

g=double+teamed+leens+frae+cligs+keri&h1=en&gbw
md=ivis&el=FBhiT42qD6ry0gGtpdTDCA&sa=NEqs

file:///D:/Forensic/ltem%201%201EF%20Report/Webpages/Parsed%20Search%20Queries.... 2/5/2016



Parsed Search Queries Page 2 of 2

£0s _upl=6953117625101203281341341112012101S7 813705

1 5.1.111 1IO8.og:duub!e*leamedﬂeens+free+c.ligs+keg
Lagi=&agi=1

file:///D:/F orensic/Item%ZOl%ZOIEF%zoReport/Webpages/Parsed%QOSearch%20Queries.... 2/5/2016



Google Maps Page 1 of 1

Google Maps

Search:

Record Search Query Starting Location Center of Map Business Latitude and Longi.. Source Addre

i 1 17 year oid models

5 sexy 17 year old
models

28 jbteens

a3 14-16 amateur
nonnude teen models

34 teen-art

36 petite teens

41 south camlina
brunetie teens

file:///D:/Forensic/Item%201%20IEF%20Report/ Webpages/Google%20Maps.html 2/5/2016



1L INEFTIVALE IKECOVETY UKLS Page 2 of 2

100 hito./foetiteleenaceralieries comioalleries/Shavia Modellin -Not Found- -Not Found- {not timezone converted) -Not Found-

dex him)

101 hito:fiwww petiteteenaser. com#ordic htm! -Not Found- ~Not Found- {nct timezone converted) =Not Found-

138 hitp /lextmatoment com/torent_downicad!767605/Keri+-+H -Not Found- -Not Found- {not timezone converted) -Net Found-

at+Teen+gets+DPdl+.+DoubleTeamedTeens com torrent

file:///D:/Forensic/Item%201%20IEF%20R eport/ Webpages/IE%20InPrivate-Recovery%20...  2/5/2016



1D ITFTIVELE/ KECOoVery UKLS Page 1 of 2

IE InPrivate/Recovery URLs

Search: I i
Record URL Description File Creation Date/Time - (U... Local MAC

15 hitp: ifwww teenartelub ney/ -Not Found- -Not Found- (not timezene converted) -Net Found-
19 %W——ME -Not Found- =Not Found- (not timezone converted) -Not Found-
23 htip:fstatrr comioverviewligilbaitaalery com =Not Found- -Not Found- {not timezone converted) -Not Found-
24 hito./fwww tubuz. comiofiailbait -Not Found- -Not Found- (not timezone converted) =Not Found-
35 %——LL ;nonmmu'ntmalls.h‘.‘ -Not Found- -Not Found- {not timezone converted) -MNat Found-
36 hitp Makbaitimaoes com/ -Not Found- -Naot Found- (not timezone converled) =Not Found.
47 hitp./iwww teenboat.comitas shim| -Net Found- -Not Found- {not imezone converted) -Not Found-
64 htto:/fiaiibaitaallsry comfiatest. php?pageNum get Iatest=52 { -Not Found- -Not Found- {not timezone converted) -Not Found-
€5 hitp:/fjallbaitoaliery com/latest pho?pageNum oet jatest=53 | -Not Found- -Not Found- (not timezone converted) -Not Found-
66 htip:Hailbaiisallery.comfatest pho?paneNum oet latest=59 | -Mot Found- -Not Found- {not timezone converted) -Not Found-
67 hﬁg:f{iallbaitgaﬂem.comnatesl.ghg?gageNum get_latest=51 [ -Not Found- -Not Found- (not timezone converted) -Not Found-
a9 hltg:llggtiteteenaggggalIeries,comfgalleﬂesnndex.hm[ -MNot Found- -Not Found- (not timezone converted) -Not Found-

ﬁle:f//D:/Forensic/Item%201%2OIEF%2OReport/Webpagcs/IE%2OInPrivate-Recovery%20... 2/5/2016



Intemet Explorer History

Internet Explorer History

Page 1 of 1

Search:l
Record Type Last Visited Date/Time - (U.. User URL Web Page Title

Daily i !

174 History ig::;:é;; 08.09:39 {local) {not timezone Owner | Host: www exploitedteens com
Record
Daly 1 o007.12-14 08.11 23 (local) (not timezane

179 History converted) . Owner | Host: galleries 10 expinitedteens com
Record
Daly | 2010-10-18 07:48 23 (local) (not timezone

1538 History converied) ’ Owner { hto:/iallbaitasllery comivounoest php?age=1
Record
Oaly  {2010-10-18 07.48 38 ioca) (not timezone

1539 History converted) ’ Owner htto:/iisiibaltoattery comfindex.ohpPid=559
Record
Dally 1 2010-10.18 07:48.50 (focal) (not timezone

1540 Histary converted) e Qwner | hitp:#iaitbaitoallery.com/findax pho?id=558
Record
Oally | 5010-10-18 07.48 54 (iocal) (not tmezone

1541 History converted) ! Owner | http:/ifjafibaitos’ery comfindex php?id=556
Racard
Dally 12010-10-18 07.48 57 local) (not tmezone

1542 History converted) ' Owner iaitbaitgsllery com/index php?id=555
Record
Pally §2010.10.18 07.:49.01 (local) (not tmezone

1543 History convarted) ‘ Owner | http/fisilbaitoaltery comiindex. ohp?id=554
Recard
Daly 1} 2010.10-18 07 48:11 flocal) (ot tmezone

1544 Histary ESveian) 5 Owner | hitp.tiailbaitoatiery comivounoest pho
Record
Daly | 2010-10-18 07 48.33 (iocal) (not timezone

1545 Histary converted) ' Owner hite./jailbaitgallerv com/vounoest php?aoe=2
Record
D8y} 2610-10-18 07.49:27 flocal) (not timezone

1546 History converted) o Owner | hitp Marbaitaallery comfindsx.phe?id=2777
Record

1573 glaslgry 2012-03-15 12.38'53 {local) {not timezone Owner {NiR:ATes leenviovers com/pics/1 105094 185/ndex him?
Record converted) nats=MiczOlEMTY .0
Daily 1 2012.03-15 12.38:53 {Iocal) (not timezone

1574 History " Owner § Host: free teenylovers com

Record converied)

file:///D:/Forensic/Item%201%20IEF%20Report/Webpages/Internet%20Explorer¥%20Histor... 2/5/2016



Evidence Submission Receipt

Submitting Agency  Horry County Police Department

Agency Case #: 15069801
Submitted: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 10:19
SLED Case # 70150132
Item Number Qtv  Item Description Serjal # Barcode
] 1 Gateway Desktop Computer with cord 0028128370 HRMENSHeRIN

Total Items: 1

David Grubbs W&/

Released To

CAou IR
Lori Rabon
Reieased By

Page 1 of |



CASE EXAMINATION HISTORY

Page i of |
AGENT: | Michael Lynch CASE NUMBER: | 70-15-0132
SUPERVISOR: | Lt. Britt Dove VICTIM:
COUNTY: | Homry SUBJECT: | SN
DATE ACTION TAKEN
9/1/2015 Imaged Item 1 for examination.

9/2/2015 Examined Item 1. Found some questionable images; however, all accessed and modified
dates indicating 1/20/2015. File path indicating these images in a “Recovered Data” file.
10/15/2015 Item returned to agency via Jill Domogauer, Horry County PD.

Form #R0O-030




SOUTH CAROLINA LAW ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

NIKKI R. HALEY
Governor

MARK A. KEEL
Chief

January 14, 2016

VIA EMAIL - samantha97.00.03@gmail.com

Samantha Martel
162 Pinfeather Trail
Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 29588

RE: SCFreedom of Information Act Request #2016-0014
SLED Case No.: 70-15-0132

Gregory Francis Martel

Dear Ms. Martel:

Your FOIA request #2016-0014 concemning SLED case #70-15-0132 was received on
January 11, 2016.

A check of our database reveals that the above referenced case was marked
“Completed” on January 28, 2015. The designation, “Completed,” means that SLED
contributed to an investigation but is not the primary investigative agency. In this case, SLED’s
Computer Crimes Unit was requested to assist the Horry County Police Department, the primary
investigative agency. Therefore, we respectfuily refer you to the Horry County Police
Department for information and documents associated with this investigation.

If you have any questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at (803) 896-7136 or

via email at tberry@sled.sc.gov.

Sincerely,

D .

Agent Thomas W. Berry
Freedom of Information Coordinator

TWB/aob

ALL3SS.T

An Accredited Law Enforcement Agency
P.0. Box 21398 / Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398 / (803) 737-9000 / Fax (803) 896-7588




SOUTH CAROLINA LAW ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

NIKKI R. HALEY

MARK A. KEEL
Governor

Chief

January 14, 2016

VIA EMAIL - amantha97.00.0B@inaiI.com

Samantha Martel
162 Pinfeather Trail
Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 29588

RE: SC Freedom of Information Act Request #2016-0014
SLED Case No.: 70-15-0132

Dear Ms. Martel:

Your FOIA request #2016-0014 concerning SLED case #70-15-0132 was received on
January 11, 2016.

A check of our database reveals that the above referenced case was marked
“Completed” on October 28, 2015. The designation, “Completed,” means that SLED
contributed to an investigation but is not the primary investigative agency. In this case, SLED’s
Computer Crimes Unit was requested to assist the Hormry County Police Department, the primary
investigative agency. Therefore, we respectfully refer you to the Horry County Police
Department for information and documents associated with this investigation.

If you have any questions or concerns, do not hesitate to contact me at (803) 896-7136 or
via email at therry@sled.sc.gov.

Sincerely,

Agent Thomas W. Berry
Freedom of Information Coordinator

TWB/aob

Ty
ALI-389-T

An Accredited Law Enforcement Agency
P.O. Box 21398 / Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398 / (803) 737-9000 / Fax (803) 896-7588



